AREA E-

* Indicates centenarian or exceptional sadness.

**  Indicates unusual feature, e.g. crest, shield, war grave, vaults, unusual epitaph or

beautiful stone-masonry.

SURNAME. CHRISTIAN NAME(S). DATE OF DEATH. AGE. GRAVE NO. ADD.INFO
ALLEN George 22.04.1899 65 60
ALLEN Honor 26.01.1909 82 60
APPEGATE Ellen 19.08. ? 48 24 **
AYDEN John 11.10.1900 62 83
BARKER William 14.06.1899 29 84
BARNARD  May Gertrude 30.03.1950 64 36
BARNES Elizabeth 20.09.1907 ? 26
BARNES Richard 25.07.1913 ? 26
BENNS Daniel 07.09.1905 80 27 **
BLAND Arthur 13.01.1898 69 70
BLAND Elizabeth 07.06.1907 87 70
BLOOM Fred Ernest 12.03.1901 2 66
BRYDGES Walter Lawter 19.03.1905 53 33
BRYDGES Mary Ann 26.01.1908 58 33
BURGESS Rosa Hannah 27.08.1899 10 78
CABLE Arthur 16.05.1901 71 40 **
CABLE Ann 28.05.1912 81 40 **
CHESTER William 26.06.1899 69 53
CHESTER Mary 19.01.1911 79 53



COOPER
COOPER

COX

CURRY
CURRY

CURRY

CUTTS
CUTTS

DACK

DEIGHTON
DEIGHTON

DYE
FARROW

FARROW
FARROW

FARROW

FROSDICK

FROSDICK
FROSDICK

GOFFEN

GRAVENER

GREY
GREY

GRIMSELL

GUNNS
GUNNS

Gladys
Frederick John

Edward Cooke

Jane Prudence
Joseph

Amy

Alfred George
Clara

William Edward

Roy Wilson
John Anthony

Donald James

John Alfred

Florence Mary
Robert James

Mary Ann
George Henry

Sarah Ann
Frederick

Edward
Maria

Ellis
Robert

George

Lydia
Horace

HALESWORTH Samuel

HALL
HALL

Amelia
Charles

20.04.1953
13.10.1968

04.11.1910

23.02.1912
19.08.1913

22.10.1900

13.01.1945
02.09.1949

02.06.1911

28.02.1931
13.04.1934

13.11.1907

05.01.1949
13.09.1968
04.10. 1944

03.12.1896

03.09.1904

08.04.1929
04.10.1937

29.06.1899
02.01.1900

22.10.1898
27.10.1948

25.07.1905

16.08.1912
29.06.1919

01.04.1910

14.02.1901
23.04.1904

54
75

52

72
75

26

74
78

18

1 1mths
9 mths

10mths

74
91
32

51

21

79
85

60
84

29
91

58

82
86

64

73
74

50
50

18

15
15

55

32
32

17

51
51

79

72
72
72

73

30

S~ B~

54
58

59
59

28

14
14

22 sk

41 *
41 *

Next to tree

Killed in action 1944



HALL
HALL

HAMMOND

HARMER

HEATH
HEATH

HEWETT

HEWETT
HEWETT

HEWITT
HEWITT

HEWITT
HEWITT

HEWITT
HEWITT

HINDLE

HINDLE

HIPPERSON

HOOK

JACKSON
JACKSON

JEFFREY
JEFFREY

JOHNSON
JOHNSON

JONES

Eva Marianne
‘Little Martin’

George Wilfred

Ernest John Girling

James Albert
Edith

Susannah

Harriet
William

Rose Emma
Isaac J.

Daisy
Walter Edwin

Eunice Georgina
James David

Elizabeth
John
Benjamin
Blanche Ivy

Isabella
John

John
Ann

Charlotte
Thomas

Edith

08.05.1947
April 1902

20.04.1899
06.09.1906

20.05.1930
03.12.1951

17.12.1914

07.06.1898
15.03.1928

25.12.1932
31.12.1946

06.07.1936
13.06.1970

03.04.1949
16.01.1968

25.10.1905
26.11.1913

17.02.1905
29.07.1906

29.10.1909
26.02.1925

23.10.1908
08.06.1919

23.02.1902
11.04.1919

29.07.1891

18
19

53
73

76

57
87

78
81

44
81

74
87

75
88

lyr.4mths
11

68
80

73
83

73
94

21

48
48 *

64 **

31 kk

75

76
76

O

10
10

68
68

62 kk

63 sk

46

21
21

23
23

38
38

57

(next to tree)



LAKE

LITTLE
LITTLE

LOOME
LOOME

LOWN
LOWN

LUBBOCK

Blanche Evelyn

John
Eleanor

Elizabeth
Joseph

James
Hannah

William

LUFFINGHAM Jane

MALLETT

MANN
MANN

MARSHALL
MARSHALL
MARSHALL

MILLS

MILLS
MILLS

MUTTEN
MUTTEN

NEWMAN
NEWMAN
NEWMAN

NEWMAN

PETTINGILL

PORTER
PORTER

POYNTON

ROUSE

William

Harry James
Edith Eliza

Peter
Mary Elizabeth
Ellen

Hannah

Emily
Simon Leonard

Charles Jacob
Emily Anna

William

Emily

May Gertrude Barnard

(granddaughter)
Catherine
William

Ann Maria
George

Blayney Crier

Ellen

15.01.1944

11.10.1910
10.08.1932

09.10.1896
29.07.1903

05.03.1897
24.04.1907

31.05.1901
22.03.1915

12.11.1901

02.12.1937
16.02.1957

02.06.1896
02.05.1899
31.08.1856
20.05.1944

12.11.1912
18.05.1943

07.10.1901
21.09.1936

04.07.1904

05.04.1918

30.03.1950

27.02.1915

17.01.1901

17.02.1905
01.07.1917

20.05.1949

17.11.1903

47
64

80
84

73
73

64
53

62

72
88

84
78

51
79

40
75

84

64

19

9 wks.

69
85

73

46

11

69
69

74
74

44
43

42

80
80
80
12

13
13

45
45

34
36
36

56

52
52

67

39

ek

kk
kk

( next to tree)



RUSHMER
RUSHMER

RUSHMER

SALES

SALES

SALES
SALES

SALES

SEWELL
SEWELL
SEWELL

SEWELL
SEWELL

SHEARING
SHEARING

STONE
STONE

TENNANT
TENNANT

THAXTER

THOMPSON
THOMPSON

WALES
WALES

WATERS
WATERS

WEBB

WILLIAMS

WINYARD

Hannah
James

Henry
Elsie Gladys May
Walter Robert

Samuel James
Harriet

Alfred John
Alfred Edward
Herbert Ayden
George Cockerill

Fred Claude
Harriott Elizabeth

Mary
William

Noah
Charlotte

William
Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Ellen
Robert

William Barton
Harriet P.

George
Emily

Mary Ann
Harriet Elizabeth

George

20.03.1904
26.03.1904

24.03.1900

15.01.1938

16.04.1939

28.01.1931
13.05.1938

20.06.1910
30.10.1896
24.06.1912
11.07.1936

19.09.1936
26.03.1951

31.10.1907
17.11.1917

18.04.1902
08.05.1902

07.12.1909
07.02.1921

17.01.1899

06.11.1931
01.11.1940

12.03.1899
02.10.1924

13.10.1911
07.01.1930

18.04.1950

22.03.1898

14.10.1904

84
84

73

43

78

81
88

21

75
85

74
83

84
76

77
80

63

74
84

61
73

58
74

86

68

42

35
35

49

19 kk
81 sk
81 kk
g1 **

82 kk
82 kK

25
25

37 kk
37 sk

20
20

71

77
77

16
16

85

61 kK

29 kk



WINYARD  Mary Ann E. 09.02.1912 54 29 #*



The area known as E-1 consists mostly of headstones showing outstanding beautiful masonry and is
probably the most beautiful of all area’s. Also, the area of the trees have an aura of peace and
tranquility and is not matched by any of the other area’s in the churchyard, but of course this may
just be a personal observation.

To name a few of the beautiful headstones:

Grave no. 19 of Alfred John Sales Grave no. 61 of Harriet Elizabeth Williams
Grave no. 27 of Daniel Benns Grave no. 62 of Elizabeth Hindle

Grave no. 31 of Ernest John Girling Harmer Grave no. 63 of John Hindle

Grave no. 37 of Noah and Charlotte Stone Grave no. 64 of George Wilfred Hammond
Grave no. 40 of Arthur and Ann Cable Grave no. 81 of Alfred Edward Sewell,

QGrave no.

QGrave no.

41 of Charles and Amelia Hall

22 of Samuel Halesworth and

of Herbert Ayden Sewell and
of George Cockerill Sewell.

who must have been a naval man. His epitaph: Farewell my wife and son dear

my work on earth is done.

I leave this world of sin and care
For my eternal home.

Weep not, nor mourn for my beloved
Although from you I've passed.
Forin that bright glad home above
We all may meet at last.

Departed in peace.
Grave no. 24 of Ellen Appegate Her epitaph: Sheaves after sowing, sun after rain
Sight after mystery, peace after pain
Joy after sorrow, calm after blast
Rest after weariness, sweet rest at last.
Grave no. 29 of George and Mary Ann Winyard

Their epitaph: Weep not dear friends, be content

For I to you was also lent

The Lord hath only had his due

And very soon may come for you.
42 of William Mallett He bade no one a last farewell
He waved his hand to none
He took his flight before we knew
That he had from us gone.

Grave no. His epitaph:

Grave no. 45 of Charles Jacob and Emily Anna Mutten

Their epitaph: Death little warning to me gave
But quickly called me to my grave
Make haste to Christ

Make no delay

For no-one knows their dying day.



Grave no. 48 of ‘Little Martin’ Hall When little Martin came home from school, he went
to see his parents, who had the boatyard.
(Halls’ Boatyard, where wherries were built)
There was an accident, involving Martin. A rudder
fell on him, and the young boy died.



	SURNAME. CHRISTIAN NAME(S). DATE OF DEATH. AGE. GRAVE NO. ADD.INFO
	ALLEN George 22.04.1899 65 60
	APPEGATE Ellen 19.08. ? 48 24 **
	CURRY Jane Prudence 23.02.1912 72 15
	CURRY Joseph 19.08.1913 75 15
	CURRY Amy 22.10.1900 26 55
	CUTTS Alfred George 13.01.1945 74 32 Next to tree
	DACK William Edward 02.06.1911 18 17
	DEIGHTON Roy Wilson 28.02.1931 11mths 51
	DEIGHTON John Anthony 13.04.1934 9 mths 51
	DYE Donald James 13.11.1907 10mths 79
	FARROW John Alfred 05.01.1949 74 72
	FARROW Florence Mary 13.09.1968 91 72
	FARROW Robert James 04.10. 1944 32 72 Killed in action 1944
	FARROW Mary Ann 03.12.1896 51 73
	FROSDICK George Henry 03.09.1904 21 30
	FROSDICK Sarah Ann 08.04.1929 79 4
	FROSDICK Frederick 04.10.1937 85 4
	GOFFEN Edward 29.06.1899 60 54
	GRAVENER Maria 02.01.1900 84 58
	GRIMSELL George 25.07.1905 58 28
	GUNNS Lydia 16.08.1912 82 14
	HEWITT Rose Emma 25.12.1932 78 9
	HEWITT Isaac J. 31.12.1946 81 9
	LAKE Blanche Evelyn 15.01.1944 62 11
	LITTLE John 11.10.1910 47 8
	LITTLE Eleanor 10.08.1932 64 8
	LOOME Elizabeth 09.10.1896 80 69
	LUBBOCK William 31.05.1901 64 44
	LUFFINGHAM Jane 22.03.1915 53 43
	MALLETT William 12.11.1901 62 42 **
	MANN Harry James 02.12.1937 72 1
	Grave no. 27 of Daniel Benns Grave no. 62 of Elizabeth Hindle
	Grave no. 37 of Noah and Charlotte Stone Grave no. 64 of George Wilfred Hammond
	Grave no. 40 of Arthur and Ann Cable Grave no. 81 of Alfred Edward Sewell,
	Grave no. 41 of Charles and Amelia Hall of Herbert Ayden Sewell and
	of George Cockerill Sewell.
	Grave no. 45 of Charles Jacob and Emily Anna Mutten


