

AREA E-1

* Indicates centenarian or exceptional sadness.

** Indicates unusual feature, e.g. crest, shield, war grave, vaults, unusual epitaph or beautiful stone-masonry.

<u>SURNAME.</u>	<u>CHRISTIAN NAME(S).</u>	<u>DATE OF DEATH.</u>	<u>AGE.</u>	<u>GRAVE NO.</u>	<u>ADD.INFO</u>
ALLEN	George	22.04.1899	65	60	
ALLEN	Honor	26.01.1909	82	60	
APPEGATE	Ellen	19.08. ?	48	24	**
AYDEN	John	11.10.1900	62	83	
BARKER	William	14.06.1899	29	84	
BARNARD	May Gertrude	30.03.1950	64	36	
BARNES	Elizabeth	20.09.1907	?	26	
BARNES	Richard	25.07.1913	?	26	
BENNS	Daniel	07.09.1905	80	27	**
BLAND	Arthur	13.01.1898	69	70	
BLAND	Elizabeth	07.06.1907	87	70	
BLOOM	Fred Ernest	12.03.1901	2	66	
BRYDGES	Walter Lawter	19.03.1905	53	33	
BRYDGES	Mary Ann	26.01.1908	58	33	
BURGESS	Rosa Hannah	27.08.1899	10	78	
CABLE	Arthur	16.05.1901	71	40	**
CABLE	Ann	28.05.1912	81	40	**
CHESTER	William	26.06.1899	69	53	
CHESTER	Mary	19.01.1911	79	53	

COOPER	Gladys	20.04.1953	54	50	
COOPER	Frederick John	13.10.1968	75	50	
COX	Edward Cooke	04.11.1910	52	18	
CURRY	Jane Prudence	23.02.1912	72	15	
CURRY	Joseph	19.08.1913	75	15	
CURRY	Amy	22.10.1900	26	55	
CUTTS	Alfred George	13.01.1945	74	32	<i>Next to tree</i>
CUTTS	Clara	02.09.1949	78	32	
DACK	William Edward	02.06.1911	18	17	
DEIGHTON	Roy Wilson	28.02.1931	11mths	51	
DEIGHTON	John Anthony	13.04.1934	9 mths	51	
DYE	Donald James	13.11.1907	10mths	79	
FARROW	John Alfred	05.01.1949	74	72	
FARROW	Florence Mary	13.09.1968	91	72	
FARROW	Robert James	04.10. 1944	32	72	<i>Killed in action 1944</i>
FARROW	Mary Ann	03.12.1896	51	73	
FROSDICK	George Henry	03.09.1904	21	30	
FROSDICK	Sarah Ann	08.04.1929	79	4	
FROSDICK	Frederick	04.10.1937	85	4	
GOFFEN	Edward	29.06.1899	60	54	
GRAVENER	Maria	02.01.1900	84	58	
GREY	Ellis	22.10.1898	29	59	
GREY	Robert	27.10.1948	91	59	
GRIMSELL	George	25.07.1905	58	28	
GUNNS	Lydia	16.08.1912	82	14	
GUNNS	Horace	29.06.1919	86	14	
HALESWORTH	Samuel	01.04.1910	64	22	**
HALL	Amelia	14.02.1901	73	41	**
HALL	Charles	23.04.1904	74	41	**

HALL	Eva Marianne	08.05.1947	57	48	
HALL	'Little Martin'	April 1902	5	48 *	
HAMMOND	George Wilfred	20.04.1899	18	64 **	
HARMER	Ernest John Girling	06.09.1906	19	31 **	
HEATH	James Albert	20.05.1930	53	5	
HEATH	Edith	03.12.1951	73	5	
HEWETT	Susannah	17.12.1914	76	75	
HEWETT	Harriet	07.06.1898	57	76	
HEWETT	William	15.03.1928	87	76	
HEWITT	Rose Emma	25.12.1932	78	9	
HEWITT	Isaac J.	31.12.1946	81	9	
HEWITT	Daisy	06.07.1936	44	10	
HEWITT	Walter Edwin	13.06.1970	81	10	
HEWITT	Eunice Georgina	03.04.1949	74	68	
HEWITT	James David	16.01.1968	87	68	
HINDLE	Elizabeth	25.10.1905	75	62 **	
HINDLE	John	26.11.1913	88	63 **	
HIPPERSON	Benjamin	17.02.1905	1yr.4mths	47	
HOOK	Blanche Ivy	29.07.1906	11	46	<i>(next to tree)</i>
JACKSON	Isabella	29.10.1909	68	21	
JACKSON	John	26.02.1925	80	21	
JEFFREY	John	23.10.1908	73	23	
JEFFREY	Ann	08.06.1919	83	23	
JOHNSON	Charlotte	23.02.1902	73	38	
JOHNSON	Thomas	11.04.1919	94	38	
JONES	Edith	29.07.1891	21	57	

LAKE	Blanche Evelyn	15.01.1944	62	11	
LITTLE	John	11.10.1910	47	8	
LITTLE	Eleanor	10.08.1932	64	8	
LOOME	Elizabeth	09.10.1896	80	69	
LOOME	Joseph	29.07.1903	84	69	
LOWN	James	05.03.1897	73	74	
LOWN	Hannah	24.04.1907	73	74	
LUBBOCK	William	31.05.1901	64	44	
LUFFINGHAM	Jane	22.03.1915	53	43	
MALLET	William	12.11.1901	62	42	**
MANN	Harry James	02.12.1937	72	1	
MANN	Edith Eliza	16.02.1957	88	1	
MARSHALL	Peter	02.06.1896	84	80	
MARSHALL	Mary Elizabeth	02.05.1899	78	80	
MARSHALL	Ellen	31.08.1856	4	80	
MILLS	Hannah	20.05.1944	79	12	
MILLS	Emily	12.11.1912	51	13	
MILLS	Simon Leonard	18.05.1943	79	13	
MUTTEN	Charles Jacob	07.10.1901	40	45	**
MUTTEN	Emily Anna	21.09.1936	75	45	**
NEWMAN	William	04.07.1904	79	34	
NEWMAN	Emily	05.04.1918	84	36	
NEWMAN	May Gertrude Barnard (granddaughter)	30.03.1950	64	36	
NEWMAN	Catherine	27.02.1915	19	56	<i>(next to tree)</i>
PETTINGILL	William	17.01.1901	9 wks.	65	
PORTER	Ann Maria	17.02.1905	69	52	
PORTER	George	01.07.1917	85	52	
POYNTON	Blayney Crier	20.05.1949	73	67	
ROUSE	Ellen	17.11.1903	46	39	

RUSHMER	Hannah	20.03.1904	84	35
RUSHMER	James	26.03.1904	84	35
RUSHMER	Henry	24.03.1900	73	49
SALES	Elsie Gladys May	15.01.1938	43	2
SALES	Walter Robert	16.04.1939	78	3
SALES	Samuel James	28.01.1931	81	7
SALES	Harriet	13.05.1938	88	7
SALES	Alfred John	20.06.1910	21	19 **
SEWELL	Alfred Edward	30.10.1896	26	81 **
SEWELL	Herbert Ayden	24.06.1912	?	81 **
SEWELL	George Cockerill	11.07.1936	?	81 **
SEWELL	Fred Claude	19.09.1936	75	82 **
SEWELL	Harriott Elizabeth	26.03.1951	85	82 **
SHEARING	Mary	31.10.1907	74	25
SHEARING	William	17.11.1917	83	25
STONE	Noah	18.04.1902	84	37 **
STONE	Charlotte	08.05.1902	76	37 **
TENNANT	William	07.12.1909	77	20
TENNANT	Elizabeth	07.02.1921	80	20
THAXTER	Elizabeth	17.01.1899	63	71
THOMPSON	Ellen	06.11.1931	74	6
THOMPSON	Robert	01.11.1940	84	6
WALES	William Barton	12.03.1899	61	77
WALES	Harriet P.	02.10.1924	73	77
WATERS	George	13.10.1911	58	16
WATERS	Emily	07.01.1930	74	16
WEBB	Mary Ann	18.04.1950	86	85
WILLIAMS	Harriet Elizabeth	22.03.1898	68	61 **
WINYARD	George	14.10.1904	42	29 **

The area known as E-1 consists mostly of headstones showing outstanding beautiful masonry and is probably the most beautiful of all area's. Also, the area of the trees have an aura of peace and tranquility and is not matched by any of the other area's in the churchyard, but of course this may just be a personal observation.

To name a few of the beautiful headstones:

Grave no. 19 of Alfred John Sales

Grave no. 27 of Daniel Benns

Grave no. 31 of Ernest John Girling Harmer

Grave no. 37 of Noah and Charlotte Stone

Grave no. 40 of Arthur and Ann Cable

Grave no. 41 of Charles and Amelia Hall

Grave no. 61 of Harriet Elizabeth Williams

Grave no. 62 of Elizabeth Hindle

Grave no. 63 of John Hindle

Grave no. 64 of George Wilfred Hammond

Grave no. 81 of Alfred Edward Sewell,
of Herbert Ayden Sewell and
of George Cockerill Sewell.

Grave no. 22 of Samuel Halesworth and

who must have been a naval man. His epitaph: *Farewell my wife and son dear*

my work on earth is done.

I leave this world of sin and care

For my eternal home.

Weep not, nor mourn for my beloved

Although from you I've passed.

For in that bright glad home above

We all may meet at last.

Departed in peace.

Grave no. 24 of Ellen Appegate

Her epitaph:

Sheaves after sowing, sun after rain

Sight after mystery, peace after pain

Joy after sorrow, calm after blast

Rest after weariness, sweet rest at last.

Grave no. 29 of George and Mary Ann Winyard

Their epitaph: *Weep not dear friends, be content*

For I to you was also lent

The Lord hath only had his due

And very soon may come for you.

Grave no. 42 of William Mallett

His epitaph:

He bade no one a last farewell

He waved his hand to none

He took his flight before we knew

That he had from us gone.

Grave no. 45 of Charles Jacob and Emily Anna Mutten

Their epitaph: *Death little warning to me gave*

But quickly called me to my grave

Make haste to Christ

Make no delay

For no-one knows their dying day.

Grave no. 48 of 'Little Martin' Hall

*When little Martin came home from school, he went
to see his parents, who had the boatyard.
(Halls' Boatyard, where wherries were built)
There was an accident, involving Martin. A rudder
fell on him, and the young boy died.*